
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the People's Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 13 January 2017 Email: 01392 382486
Our ref : Please ask for : Stephanie Lewis

PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 23rd January, 2017

A meeting of the People's Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 10.00 am in the 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2017 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

4 Public Participation: Representations 

Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 
substantive matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out 
hereunder, relating to a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities 
provided or to be provided.



MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

5 Budget (Pages 1 - 44)
Overall Approach

In line with previous practice, the 2017/18 budget proposals will again be scrutinised 
collectively, with a joint session of Scrutiny Committees to be held on 30 January 2017, 
following preliminary consideration by individual Scrutiny Committees.

The joint session will, as before, enable all Scrutiny Members to critique, question and 
challenge the budget proposals across services, to better understand the implications of 
the budget proposals across the Council and to make more effective recommendations 
to Cabinet and the Council.  Additionally there will be an opportunity for members of the 
public to address that meeting and make oral representations/presentations on any 
matter relating to the proposed budget. 

The Council must have full regard to and consider the impact of any proposals in relation 
to equalities prior to making any decisions, as set out in equality impact assessments, 
and any identified significant risks and mitigation action required.  

This Meeting 

At this and other Scrutiny Committees in the current cycle, Members are asked, in 
advance of the Joint Scrutiny meeting, to identify salient issues within each Committee’s 
areas of responsibility, to examine the general thrust of the budget and take an overview 
of priorities and prospects as a means of informing discussion at the Joint Scrutiny 
meeting.  

At these meetings Chief Officers will report, inter alia, on:

 the Cabinet’s Target Budget for services/suite of services;
 how that compares to the target figure for 2016/17;
 the likely implications of the 2017/18 target for individual areas of service (e.g. in 

percentage terms compared to current levels) and how those areas have been 
prioritised;

 any comparisons between the current year and next year’s proposals for the 
major service areas, to illustrate the scale of change within those activities and 
how the budget has been allocated across services in those years (to illustrate 
changes of emphasis or priority);

 any “alternative delivery models” or other initiatives contemplated for given 
services and how it is thought that these may reduce costs;

 impact assessments undertaken in relation to the draft budget. 

Questions

As in previous years, a dedicated electronic mailbox facility is available to Members to 
ask questions of fact or on the interpretation of budget papers, in advance of the Joint 
Scrutiny meeting, until 24 January 2017, details of which have been circulated 
previously.  

Report and Budget 2017/18 Impact Assessment

The Joint Report of the County Treasurer, Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health and 
Chief Officer for Children's Services (CT/17/04) on the proposed budget for People’s 
Services for 2017/18 is, attached.



[NB: 

An overview of the impact assessments for all service areas entitled ‘Budget 2017/18 Impact 
Assessment’ has also been made available to all Members of the Council in order that Scrutiny 
Committees may have access to all necessary equality impact assessments undertaken as part of 
the budget’s preparation.  The document will also be available at:
https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/published/budget-setting-201718/
Members are requested to familiarise themselves with its contents, retaining it for future meetings 
accepting that this is a dynamic process and individual assessments may necessarily be updated 
with time.  Members of the Council must have full regard to and consider the impact of any 
proposals in relation to equalities for the purpose of this and other budget meetings prior to making 
any decisions and any identified significant risks and mitigating action required.  Scrutiny 
Committees will no doubt wish to be assured that risk assessments and projections are adequate 
and that the evidence supports the assumptions made in the formulation of the budget.
Other Relevant Links: https://www.toughchoices.co.uk/; https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/; 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/haveyoursay/]

6 Briefing Papers, Updates & Matters for Information 
Members are asked to advise the Scrutiny Officer if they wish to raise any matter or ask 
any question in relation to this item in order that arrangements may be made for 
appropriate Heads of Service or their representatives to be available.

7 Dates of Future Meetings 
Details of future meetings of this Committee may be viewed at 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/calendar/ 

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership 

Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chairman), E Barisic, F Biederman, C Channon, A Connett, 
A Dewhirst, A Eastman, R Hannaford (Vice-Chair), A Hannan, R Hosking, J Mathews, R Rowe, 
P Sanders, M Squires and R Julian

Mrs Christina Mabin and Mr John Mannix

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered 
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect the Scrutiny Work Programme or any Reports or Background Papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact Stephanie Lewis on 01392 382486.  The Work 
Programme, Agenda, Reports and Minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the 
‘Democracy Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast 
apart from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/published/budget-setting-201718/
https://www.toughchoices.co.uk/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/haveyoursay/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/calendar/
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/


In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public 
are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the 
Chairman.  Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without 
the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard also to t
[...]
 the building immediately by the nearest available exit, 
following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not 
stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or 
other languages), please contact the Information Centre 
on 01392 380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or 
write to the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County 
Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

mailto:stephanie.lewis@devon.gov.uk
mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk


1 
 

CT/17/04  

People Services Scrutiny Committee  

23rd January 2017 

 

Joint Report of the County Treasurer, Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health 

and Chief Officer for Children's Services.  

 

2017/18 Budget  

Recommendation: that the Scrutiny Committee consider whether it wishes to draw to 

the attention of the Cabinet any observations on the proposals contained within the draft 

Revenue Budget 2017/18 and Capital Programme for 2017/18 to 2021/22. 

 Introduction and Commentary  1.

 At its meeting of 14th December 2016, Cabinet set Revenue Budget targets for 1.1

2017/18. The targets incorporate inflation and pressures and income initiatives 

and savings required to set a budget within reduced funding levels provided by 

Government in the recent provisional financial settlement.  

 A number of major decisions remain to be taken. At this stage, the final 1.2

outcome of the Local Government Finance Settlement is awaited and details of 

the council
[...]
llions from the 2017/18 scheme. This saving has been used to 

create the new Adult Social Care Support Grant. This funding is being distributed 

based on the relative needs formula and is for 2017/18 only. The County Council 

will receive £3.592 millions. 

 As the Adult Social Care Support Grant is for 2017/18 only and the increased 2.5

freedoms relating to the Social Care Precept being a matter of timing only there 

is no change to funding levels from these two changes in 2019/20. 

 Within the Business Rates Retention system the Top Up element has been 2.6

amended to reflect the 2017 revaluation. For the County Council this amounts to 

an additional £74,000 in 2017/18; this is not a gain however, as the local 

element of Business Rates is expected to reduce by this amount. The other 

elements of Core Funding are as expected. 

 The provisional settlement has confirmed that the Council Tax increase that will 2.7

trigger a referendum, excluding the Social Care Precept, will remain at 2% for 

2017/18. 

 In 2017/18 government funding (core funding) for the County Council will 2.8

reduce from £151.6 millions in 2016/17 to £128.3 millions in 2017/18.  This is a 

reduction of £23.3 millions, nearly 15.4%. Although this is inline with the four 

year settlement announced in 2016/17 it is still a significant reduction to our 

funding at a time when there are huge pressures on Social Care services. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 5



3 
 

 

 Service Specific Budget Issues  3.

 The targets set for each service area have been based on the new structure.  3.1

This committee will receive the proposed budget for Adult Services and 

Children's Services. These budgets reflect the movement of Skills from People 

Scrutiny to Place Scrutiny.  

 The overall financial approach in Adult Services and Children's Services is to 3.2

strike a balance between the reality of financial austerity while protecting the 

most vulnerable and preventing future costs from rising. This involves driving 

out waste and eliminating any unnecessary spend, but increasingly it means 

looking for ways to deliver the services that are needed more effectively, while 

seeking to curb the cost pressures that otherwise arise from an ageing 

population and rising incidence of need for care within children and adults of 

working age.  

 This budget recognises that there have been significant financial pressures in 3.3

the current year, especially within Adult Services, and that the costs we must 

pay to obtain sustainable care of the right quality will rise. As has been noted 

earlier budget pressures of £34.8 millions are recognised, which are partially 

offset by savings planned of £13.7 millions across Adults and Children's Services 

to give a net budget increase of nearly £21.1 millions. The need to plan 

transformational change on this scale in several areas, at the same time as 

dealing with increasing pressures of demand and price remains very challenging. 

 In Adult Social Care the significant demographic pressures continue but we also 3.4

face increasing cost pressures, largely due to increasing labour cost, and the 

need to ensure sufficient supply of care of the right quality is a continual 

challenge. This has seen Adult Services increase by £26.9 millions to cover 

inflation and demand. The most up to date data has been used in our planning 

assumptions for this budget. This in itself presents a risk if volumes and unit 

prices continue to rise for the remainder of the 2016/17 financial year.  There 

are two main drivers for this pressure:- 

3.4.1 Demand - the number of packages of care is increasing, especially around 

the disability services with numbers increasing significantly during 2016/17. 

With the exception of Direct Payments and Personal Care, the 2017/18 budget 

has been planned on the basis of the most recent volume data available at the 

time of preparation. 

3.4.2 Unit Cost - the unit cost for packages of care has been increasing during 

2016/17. This can be extremely volatile and now that very few services are 

provided in-house, can be dependent on the sufficiency of the care market in 

Devon. Latest average unit rates (uplifted for inflation) have been used during 

budget planning. 

 A guiding principle has been to ensure that clients are supported in the care 3.5

setting that most effectively maximises their independence. 

 Looked after children placement costs (40% of total Children's Social Care 3.6

budget) is demand led, volatile and high risk. The budget has been set 

recognising current pressures on placement costs and assumes active cost 

control and management. Strategies centre on fewer children going into high 

cost placements, or spending less time in higher cost placements along with 

improved care proceedings for Child & Parent cases. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



4 
 

 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) has increased by £15.6 millions. This 3.7

relates, in the main, to an increase in pupil numbers along with increased 

funding for Early Year to fund the introduction of the move from 15 hours to 30 

hours. 

 Within the DSG the significant cost pressure relates to the High Needs service, 3.8

largely due to increase demand. The cost of educating pupils with complex 

educational and physical needs can be significant and volatile and in particular 

the number of students remaining in Education post 16 is rising. This has seen 

the need to invest £5.7 millions to cover demand and assumes the 

implementation of management action. The deliverability of a balanced budget 

depends to a large extent on successfully increasing capacity in our maintained 

special schools and disinvesting from the more expensive independent sector.   

 Increased funding has been allocated to the High Needs services.  A report to 3.9

Cabinet on 11th January 2017 approved a transfer of £2.22 millions from 

Individual Schools Budgets to the High Needs budget by way of a reduction in 

the Age Weighted Pupil Unit (AWPU) of £33. This coupled with additional funding 

through the grant will cover the additional investment required of £5.7 millions 

shown above. 

 School Transport continues to be challenging with the number of pupils with 3.10

personalised transport needs increasing with costs continuing to rise. 

 Risk assessments for both Adults and Children's Services are included within the 3.11

budget pages and cover more detail around the risks and mitigations for the 

services. 

 Capital Programme 4.

 The Council’s capital programme has been produced to maximise investment in 4.1

the county’s infrastructure and assets and to support service delivery and 

priorities.  

 As part of the 2017/18 capital plan for Adult and Children's Services, there are 4.2

no new starts funded from corporate resources. Within the programme there is 

funding to support the multi service Hub at Barnstaple and continued support for 

Extra Care Housing with £10 millions available over the next three years of then 

plan. There is investment for Early Years provision to provide suitable 

accommodation within Kingsbridge. 

 Equality Impact Assessment  5.

 Under the Equality Act 2010, the County Council has a legal duty to give due 5.1

regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity 

and foster good relations when making decisions about services. This duty 

applies to the eight ‘protected characteristics’ of age, disability, gender 

reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion and belief, sex and 

sexual orientation. Where relevant, Impact Assessments are carried out to 

consider how best to meet this duty, which includes mitigating against the 

negative impact of service reductions. 

 The Equality Act 2010 and other relevant legislation does not prevent the 5.2

Council from taking difficult decisions which result in service reductions or 

closures for example, it does however require the Council to ensure that such 

decisions are:  

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



5 
 

o Informed and properly considered with a rigorous, conscious approach and open 

mind.  

o Taking due regard of the effects on the protected characteristics with the need to 

ensure nothing results in unlawful discrimination in terms of access to, or 

standards of, services or employment as well as considering any opportunities to 

advance equality and foster good relations.  

o Proportionate (negative impacts are proportionate to the aims of the policy 

decision).  

o Fair 

o Necessary  

o Reasonable, and  

o Those affected have been adequately consulted.  

 The report 'Budget 2017 – 2018 Equality Impact Assessment' provides 5.3

information on the impacts of savings strategies. Previous years assessments 

are available at https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/ under ‘Published 

Assessments’.  The report for 2017/18 provides a detailed analysis of 

community feedback and data and views on budget priorities and council tax.  

The 2017/18 report is published at 

https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/published/budget-setting-201718/ 

 

Mary Davis     Jennie Stephens   Jo Olsson 

County Treasurer    Chief Officer    Chief Officer 

Electoral Divisions : All  

Local Government Act 1972  

 

 

List of Background Papers  

Contact for Enquiries : Mary Davis  

Tel No: (01392) 383310 Room 199  

Background Paper Date File Ref  

Nil  

Date Published 11th January 2017 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/published/budget-setting-201718/


6 
 

Leadership Group Commentary 

Introduction 

Against a national back drop of economic and political uncertainty, Devon County Council 

is facing increasing pressures on its budget. Uncertainties around the potential fall out 

from Brexit make for a nervous economic picture, and there remains a lack of any clear 

direction around the devolution agenda and the potential for the
[...]
e 31

Agenda Item 5



 

32 

 

which may in turn impact on 

traded services and de-

delegation decisions. 

High Needs 

budgets 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

62,634 

(net) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The cost of educating pupils 

with complex educational and 

physical needs can be 

significant and volatile. In 

particular the number of 

students remaining in 

Education post 16 is rising. The 

deliverability of a balanced 

budget depends to a large 

extent on successfully 

increasing capacity in our 

maintained special schools and 

disinvesting from the more 

expensive independent sector. 

Risk of more exclusions and 

increase in harder to admit 

children. 

Continue active 

engagement with Devon 

Education Forum to ensure 

funding is appropriately 

distributed and targeted to 

achieve the best 

educational outcomes for 

all children across all ages 

and levels of need.  

Agree processes that 

effectively manage 

demand and ensure 

effective use of funding 

across all blocks of 

spending, Schools, Early 

Years and High Needs. 

SEND Graduated Response 

and Devon Assessment 

Framework (DAF) to 

support individual 

placements and 

redistribution from core 

funding to support schools 

with the most vulnerable 

placements.  

    

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 5



 

33 

 

 

This page is left blank intentionally 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 

34 

 

Consolidated Pages 

 

 

The following consolidated pages have been produced to show the overall proposed 

budgets for the Authority and are based on the new management structure implemented 

on 1st November 2016. 

The targets set for each service area have been based on this new structure.  The impact 

for scrutiny committees is:- 

 Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will continue to receive the proposed 

budgets for Public Health which is the responsibility of the Chief Officer for 

Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity. 

 Place Scrutiny Committee will receive the proposed budgets for Capital 

Development and Waste Management and Highways and Traffic Management 

which is the responsibility of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 

Development and Waste.  It will also receive the proposed budgets for Economy, 

Enterprise and Skills, Planning Transportation and Environment and Communities 

and Other Services which is the responsibility of the Chief Officer for 

Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity. This reflects the change 

to include Public Health and Skills.  For the sake of completeness the proposed 

budgets for Public Health have also been included which have been considered by 

the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 

 People Scrutiny Committee will receive the proposed budgets for Adult Services 

which is the responsibility of the Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health.  It will 

also receive the proposed budgets for Children's Services which is the 

responsibility of the Chief Officer for Children's Services.  This reflects the 

movement of Skills to Place Scrutiny. 

 Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee will continue to receive the proposed 

budgets for all the Corporate Services. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

These pages are for information only and show how the services being scrutinised by this 

Committee fit into the overall structure of the Council.  Any questions on these pages 

relating to services outside of this Committees remit will need to be considered at the 

Joint Scrutiny meeting on 30th January 2017. 

 

  

Page 34

Agenda Item 5



 

35 

 

How the 2017/18 budget has been built up 

2016/17

Adjusted

Budget

 £'000

Changes

£'000

2017/18

Outturn

Budget

£'000

Adult Care Operations and Health 173,852 16,786 190,638

Adult Commissioning and Health 23,895 1,960 25,855

Adult Care and Health 197,747 18,746 216,493

Childrens Social Work and Child Protection 75,767 2,046 77,813

Education and Learning - General Fund 40,060 258 40,318


[...]
nd Environment 150 25 165 10 175

Public Health 31 0 31 0 31

Community,Health,Environment,Prosperity 410 (17) 275 118 393

Chief Executive, Legal and Communications 108 2 110 0 110

Digital Transformation and Business Support 472 (7) 465 0 465

Human Resources and Organisational 

Development

175 (3) 172 0 172

Treasurer's Services 265 2 161 106 267

Corporate Services 1,020 (6) 908 106 1,014

Capital Development and Waste Management 102 0 102 0 102

Highways and Traffic Management 253 0 253 0 253

Highways, Infrastructure and Waste 355 0 355 0 355

Total 3,830 (21) 3,403 406 3,809

Explanation of Movements

Adult Care Operations and Health

Net movement as a result of workforce reductions (4)

Increase in corporate staff to support new duties under part 1 of the Care Act 10 

Social Care Reablement removal of vacant posts (10)

Externally funded posts to support improvement to intermediate care provision 5 

1 

Adult Commissioning and Health

Increase in staff to support market sufficiency duties under part 1 of the Care Act 6 

Increase in staff to support transformation and savings programmes 3 

Mental Health operational efficiencies (2)

Transfer of posts to Learn Devon (5)

2 

Children's Social Work and Child Protection

(9)

Fostering Team Restructure (2)

Supervised Contact Team Restructure/Movement Across Service 4 

Additional Personal Advisors within Social Work 2 

Atkinson Unit Additional Support Posts 2 

Reducing Exploitation and Absence from Care or Home (REACH) Team Restructure (1)

(4)

Disabled Children's Services Restructure

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 5



 

37 

 

Education and Learning

General Fund

8 

Review of Early Years services (3)

Academisation of Teacher Training (5)

Dedicated Schools Grant

Review of Admissions services 1 

Review of Early Years services 2 

3 

Communities and Other Services

(48)

(48)

Economy, Enterprise and Skills

Learn Devon - apprentices 3 

Learn Devon - transfer in from Adult Care Commissioning 5 

(2)

Minutes of the meeting


PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23/01/17

PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 January 2017 

Present:-

Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chairman), E Barisic, F Biederman, C Channon, A Connett, 
A Dewhirst, A Eastman, R Hannaford, A Hannan, R Hosking, J Mathews, R Rowe, M Squires 
and R Julian

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillors S Barker, P Bowden, J Clatworthy, A Davis, J Hart, J McInnes and B Parsons

Apologies:-

C Mabin

* 43  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2017 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 44  Public Participation: Representations

There were no representations received. 

* 45  Budget

(Councillor Barker (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Health Services) and Councillor 
McInnes (Cabinet Member for Children, Schools & Skills) attended in accordance with 
Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee).

The Committee noted that, in line with previous practice, the proposed budget for the 2017/18 
financial year would be scrutinised collectively, with a joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees to 
be held on 30 January 2017, providing an opportunity for Members to comment on proposals 
for the Council’s Budget in its entirety.  This would follow the opportunity for individual 
Scrutiny Committees - as at this meeting - to have an initial overview of the budget proposals 
and examine them to identify any specific issues or areas of interest that might be considered 
at the joint meeting referred to above for incorporation into any recommendations to Cabinet 
and Council.

The Committee then considered the Joint Report of the County Treasurer, the Chief Officer 
for Adult Care and Health and the Chief Officer for Children’s Services (CT/17/4) on the 
provisional financial settlement made by Government within the current and anticipated public 
sector funding regime and the spending targets set by the Cabinet for Adults and Children’s 
Services which included inflation, commitments and service prioritisation reductions. 

The Report also contained the detailed budget proposals for Adult and Childrens Services, 
prepared in line with those targets, reflecting the different pressures and influences faced by 
services.  The proposed budget for Adult Care and Health Services of £216,493,000 
incorporated inflation and commitments at £26,936,000 and required budget savings of 
£8,190,000; and the proposed budget for Children’s Services of £118,131,000 incorporated 
inflation and commitments at £7,843,000 and required budgets savings of £5,539,000.  

Members noted that overall, service inflation and commitments for the Council for the year 
were estimated at £43,026,000 and that to manage those combined pressures and set a 



PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23/01/17

budget within Government provisional targets, total savings of £22,229,000 would need to be 
found in the 2017/18 budget.  The announcement by Government on the final settlement and 
Council Tax Regulations was expected shortly.  

Officers, in commenting on the likely implications of the 2017/18 target budget, advised that 
the overall approach had been to strike a balance between the reality of austerity while 
protecting the most vulnerable.  The Committee recognised that there were significant 
financial pressures in the current year, especially within Adult Services, and that the costs to 
obtain sustainable care of the right quality had risen, particularly as a result of the national 
living wage, significant demographic pressures, increases in the number of care packages 
and in the unit costs for such packages.  Looked after children placements costs were 
similarly demand-led and increasing in number.  Nonetheless, the guiding principle had been 
to ensure that clients were supported in the care setting that most effectively maximised their 
independence and was underpinned by the general principle of promoting independence for 
people to stay in their home and in their community. 

Members also noted the significant cost pressures relating to the High Needs Service largely 
due to increase demand where the cost of educating pupils with complex educational and 
physical needs could be significant and volatile.  Whilst additional funding had been made 
available within the proposed budget, management action was being taken to address the 
problem in the Dedicated Schools Grant, noting also that the deliverability of a balanced 
budget depended on successfully increasing capacity in maintained special schools and 
disinvesting from the more expensive independent sector. 

The Report now before the Committee also referred to the Budget 2017/18 Impact 
Assessment, circulated prior to the meeting, giving an overview of the impact assessments for 
all service areas (available at: https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/published/budget-setting-
201718/ ), for the attention of Members at this meeting in order that they may be aware of the 
equality impact assessments undertaken as part of the budget’s preparation and that any risk 
assessments and projections were adequate and that the evidence supported the 
assumptions made in the formulation of the budget.   Acknowledging also that the preparation 
of Impact Assessments was necessarily a dynamic process and that individual assessments 
for specific proposals may necessarily have to be developed and updated with time, Members 
of the Council must have full regard to and consider the impact of any proposals in relation to 
equalities prior to making any decisions and any identified significant risks and mitigating 
action required.  

Specific issues and observations arising from the current budget proposals raised at the 
meeting included: 

(i) in relation to Adult Social Care:

 noting the vagaries of a demand led service, acknowledging that there had been a 
15% increase in Adult Social Care budgets over the last two years which, in parallel 
with the general aim of promoting independence for people to live more independent 
and fulfilling lives, would achieve best outcomes and achieve value for money;

 acknowledged the certainty created in future expenditure with the recently agreed 
contract for Living Well at Home and the need to similarly review contractual 
arrangements for residential care in light also of revised standards of external 
assessment and the Council’s duty to ensure, inter alia, market sufficiency under Part 
1 of the Care Act;

 welcomed and endorsed the fact that the budget, as now proposed, was predicated 
on a 3% increase in the Social Care precept for 2017/18 and had been formulated so 
as to achieve required savings identified in the target budget and deliver services 
differently as outlined above; although it was accepted it was not possible to give a 

https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/published/budget-setting-201718/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/impact/published/budget-setting-201718/


PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23/01/17

100% guarantee that the budgets would be sufficient given the largely demand led 
nature of the services. 

(ii) in relation to Children’s Services:

 that whilst acknowledging the overall 2% increase in Children Services budgets this 
was nonetheless against the background of significant savings required under the 
target budget;

 the impact on the Council’s budget of any ‘perceived’ shortfall in government grant to 
fund directed activities such as Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children;

 recognising the importance of adequate provision and integrated working to ensure 
support for vulnerable persons to maintain access to services (through children’s 
centres) acknowledging also the inherent value of informal contacts and networks 
and co-location of services and the vital need for appropriate checks and balances to 
reduce risk; and

(iii) generally:

 supporting the Council’s case for increased funding for education and social care 
services in rural areas like Devon. 

The Committee were reminded that its consideration of the draft Adults and Children’s 
Services budget was just part of the process of setting the Council’s budget which, following 
this meeting and the further joint scrutiny session on 30 January 2017 would culminate in the 
Cabinet on 10 February 2017 formulating a budget for consideration by the County Council on 
16 February 2017.

Members noted representations received about the possible reduction (of £5,000) in the 
budget for SACRE provided to Babcock plc under the Learning Development Partnership; the 
Head of Education and Learning having indicated her willingness to discuss the issue further 
with Babcock plc, if approached.

It was MOVED by Councillor Randall Johnson, SECONDED by Councillor Hannaford and

RESOLVED 

(a) that the provisional financial settlement and its impact on spending targets and on the 
proposed People’s Services budget for 2017/18 be noted and the issues and/or observations 
set out above be drawn to the attention of the Joint Budget meeting on 30 January 2017; and

(b) that the Committee urgently conducts a Spotlight Review on options for Public Health 
Nursing Services and Integrated Childrens Services (Cabinet Minute *113/11 January 2017), 
to review options and report directly to Cabinet in March 2017. 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.15 pm


